FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

FIRST S MONTEREY COUNTY

"AFIRST5

MONTEREY COUNTY

1125 Baldwin Street
Salinas, CA 93906
Phone (831) 444-8549
Fax (831) 444-8637
www.firstSmonterey.org

COMMISSION MEMBERS

Sim6n Salinas, District 3
Supervisor, Monterey County Board
of Supervisors, Chair

Elliott Robinson, Director,
Monterey County Department of
Social and Employment Services,
Vice-Chair

Jeanne Hori-Garecia, Early
Childhood Education Instructor,
Hartnell Community College
(Community Member), Secretary

Robert L. Black. MD, Pediatrician
Pediatric Group of Monterey
(Community Member)

Wayne Clark, Division Chief
Behavioral Health Division - :
Monterey County Health Department

Rudy Garcia, Principal, Greenfield
High School (Community Member)

Esther Rubio, Head Start Director
Monterey County Office of
Education (Community Member)

Francine Rodd
Executive Director

June 28, 2010

Kathleen Murray-Phillips, CCPC Coordinator

Monterey County Department of Social and Employment Services
1000 S. Main St. Suite 208

Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Kathleen:

Please accept this letter as an amendment to the funding Agreement between
MONTEREY COUNTY CHILDREN & FAMILIES COMMISSION, publicly known as
FIRST 5 MONTEREY COUNTY, referred to as “F5SMC”, and MONTEREY COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES and MONTEREY
COUNTY CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL, referred to as “FUNDED
PARTNER?, for the CARES - Workforce Development Incentive Program.

This amendment modifies the Original Agreement between the pafties, executed on June
30, 2009, to implement the CARES (Workforce Development Incentive) Program by
adding $980,346, and extending the term to continue services through June 30, 2011.

The changes are as follows:

1. Term of Agreement: The term of the agreement is extended to June 30, 2011 and is
effective from July 1, 2009 to and including June 30, 2011.

2. Grant Award: FUNDED PARTNER is awarded a grant not to exceed $980.346 for
the period July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011, increasing the total grant award to
$1,995,000 for the term of the Agreement. The Scope of Work, Budget and Budget
Narrative of the Original Agreement is unaffected for the period July 1, 2009 — June
30, 2010. As limited to the period July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011 funding is awarded
according to the Scope of Work (Exhibit A-3) and Budget and Budget Narrative
(Exhibit B-3), subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in the original
Agreement and upon availability of State funds. This is the second and final year of
funding under the March 30, 2009 allocation.

3. Reports for the period July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011 are due:

'Report: ' ~| Period | Due Date: '
FIRST

Tri-Annual Report & | July 1, 2010 — Oct. 31, 2010 Dec. 15, 2010
Expenditure Report

SECOND

Tri-Annual Report &
Expenditure Report

Nov. 1,2010 - Feb. 28, 2011 April 15,2011

THIRD
Tri-Annual Report &
Expenditure Report

March 1, 2011 - June 30, 2011 July 29, 2011

Within 6 months of FUNDED
PARTNER'’S Fiscal Year-end

Audit Requirement

Budget & Budget
Narrative Revisions

Final Revision Due
April 15,2011

Two (2) Budget Revisions are allowed
per Fiscal Year, upon FSMC approval.




FIRST S MONTEREY COUNTY
FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT

4. Exhibit A-3 Scope of Work for period July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011 is added to the

Agreement, attached.

5. Exhibit B-3 Budget and Budget Narrative for period July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011 is

added to the Agreement, attached.

6. Subject to the foregoing amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Original
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. If there are any conflicts or
inconsistencies between the provisions of this Amendment and the Original Agreement,
the provisions of this Amendment shall take precedence in all respects.

Please sign both copies of the enclosed contract and return both to my attention at the address below.
Signature of this document indicates your approval and acceptance.

First 5 Monterey County
1125 Baldwin Street
Salinas, CA 93906

Once all insurance documents are received, a fully executed copy of the contract will be returned to you.
Please note: Services may not begin and funds may not be expended until the contract is fully executed.

We look forward to work with you during this final year of funding under this contract and in the future
as partners serving young children and their families in our community.

Sincerely,

Ana Duran Finance Admin Support

APPROVALS

FIRST 5§ MONTEREY COUNTY

Signature - Executive Director
Francine Rodd

Date

Signature - Finance/Operations Officer
Manuela O. Kolpin

Date

FUNDED PARTNER

Signature Date

Print Signature Authority Name, Title

Signature of Fiscal Authority Date

Print Fiscal Authority Name, Title

wio FWM

T MK Uef.&!b 7-i-1o

MCDSES & CCPC — WDIP Amendment (7/1/10 - 6/30/11)

Page 2 of 10




! FIRST 5§ MONTEREY COUNTY
FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT

Exhibit A-3 SCOPE OF WORK

Program Title: CARES Contract #: 0708-14
Agency: MC DSES Contract From: 07/01/2010
To: 06/30/2011
Aggregate
-Goal

- 1) Progress and Accomplishments
- 2) Challenges

- 3) Personnel or Other Organizational Changes
Please comment on the changes in staffing, organizational structure and Essential Characteristics

- 4) Next Steps and Lessons Learned

- 5) Evaluation
Please tell us what you are finding with your evaluation work. Be sure to tell us about anything that is
surprising and how you will be using the information. Additionally if there are challenges in conducting
evaluation activities, please let us know about those as well.

- 5) PEP 1. ECERS, FCCERS and ITERS trainings
Indicators: Quality of workshop; Suggested changes; Facilitators; Helpfulness; Provider uses Environmental
Rating Scale as a tool to improve quality in the environment; Provider identified areas of needed improvement.
A feedback form will be collected at every workshop held during the fiscal year and - reported in April.

- 5) PEP 2. Coaches support
Indicators: Coaches’ knowledge of professional development opportunities; Availability on weekends and
evenings, etc;
Helpfulness in support; Confidence building; Was Professional Development Plan helpful in achieving educational
goals?;
How does Coach support compare to prior CARES advising?; Challenges to educational growth and attainment in
general;
Attitude about incentive; Challenges and Benefits to participation in CARES

CARES staff or CCPC members will conduct 4 Focus groups (10-12 people) (1 FCC in English and 1 FCC in
Spanish and 1 CC in English and 1 CC in Spanish-) — composed of selected randomly people from Persimmony.
Focus Groups will occur during the Spring and reported on in July.

MCDSES & CCPC — WDIP Amendment (7/1/10 — 6/30/11) Page 3 of 10



FIRST § MONTEREY COUNTY
FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT

- 5) PEP 3. Support for Stipends
Indicators: Challenges and benefits from participation; Satisfaction with support and customer service;
Accessibility of staff; Attitude about incentive;
Any changes in practices (in home or Center).

CARES staff or CCPC members will mail survey in spring — with an online link. Reported annually in July.

- 6) Sustainability
Please comment on any progress made in your sustainability plan.

- 7) Short Story

Direct Services
01. Develop application forms and process:

01.1 Develop plan for distribution of applications.
01.2 Implement distribution of applications.

01.3 Develop and conduct pre-application meetings (mandatory for new participants). 100 Aggregate
Collect basic demographic data from all potential new participants and enter data

into Persimmony.
01.4 Develop and implement at least one Webinar pre-application 10 Aggregate
02. Develop/ implement Outreach Plan to recruit participants.
03. Establish/ maintain MOUs/ formal relationships.

04. Develop/manage contract for social marketing campaign.

05. Develop/ manage contract(s) for Professional Development
05.1 Coaches maintain formal working relationship with Colleges.

05.2 Coaches conduct annual meeting w/each participant re: Professional 550 Aggregate
Development Plan.

05.3 Coaches connect students to tutors and scholarship information. 175 Aggregate

05.4 Coaches implement two cohort learning groups for 10/11. 30 Aggregate

Attendance at each cohort meeting is entered into Persimmony.

MCDSES & CCPC — WDIP Amendment (7/1/10 — 6/30/11) Page 4 of 10




' FIRST S MONTEREY COUNTY
FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT

06. Develop/manage contract(s) for ECERS Trainings.

07. Implement ECERS trainings 550 Aggregate

09. Participate in the FSMC Workforce Development Advisory Committee.
10. Establish and manage an appeals/grievance procedure.

|
| 08. Manage CARES Program in collaboration with the CCPC/CARES Committee.
11. Conduct community/field-based outreach to potential participants:

11.1 Recruit AA/BA Degree Pathway participants. 100 Aggregate
11.2 Recruit Child Development Permit Pathway participants. 375 Aggregate
11.3 Recruit ECE Specialization Pathway participants. 25 Aggregate
: 11.4 Recruit Enhanced Education Pathway participants. 50 Aggregate

12. Disburse funds (incentives and milestone bonus) to eligible
participants. 500 Aggregate

13. Develop system/manage tracking of all calls and responses 1000 Aggregate
(Report number of phone calls per period).

14. Collaborate with FSMC in the preparation of Invoices, Progress
Reports and Expenditure Reports as required by State First 5.

15. Implement Program Evaluation Plan (PEP) as developed with FSMC Evaluation Officer.

16. Manage Persimmony data entry and evaluation data collection activities consistently on a year-round basis.

17. Professional Development
Provide staff with opportunities to participate in capacity building and professional development activities.

18. Tobacco Cessation
Include tobacco cessation information in appropriate education curricula, provide
referral services and tobacco cessation information to clients.

19. Other Funding

Inform FSMC through writing or email about other grants and/or funding streams for
your agency/project as they become available.

MCDSES & CCPC — WDIP Amendment (7/1/10 — 6/30/11) Page 5 0of 10



FIRST S MONTEREY COUNTY
FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 AGREEMENT

20. Include FSMC logo in program and educational materials.

21. Participate in FSMC sponsored cross-agency meetings to network,
coordinate and collaborate (such as I-ACT and Learning Circle).

22. Attend non-FSMC sponsored collaborative meetings to network,
coordinate and collaborate, as appropriate.

MCDSES & CCPC — WDIP Amendment (7/1/10 - 6/30/11) Page 6 of 10




01 Jo L a8eq

(11/0€/9 = 01/1/L) mauipuawiy JIGM — DD ¥ SASADN

"% [ P239X3 JOUUDD J221PUT JAND[MUND §,10]2DJ3U02GNS i) Snid 5, u0RD2IUDSI0 POIT "SIUIWDIDIS [DIOUDUL] PIIIPND JU2ID1 JSOU UO PasDg 2q PInOYS pup papiaoLd 2q 3smut UOHDINIIDI DY, .,

00°9¥£086 00°9$€°086 "TVLOL
00°ZS1°901 . B . 00°TS1'901  |%b1°T1 JURIRJ IRUY ., ("XEW %GT) XA LOTAIANI/NINAY
00v61'vL8 00°0 00°0 000 00'F61°bL8 dXH LI0ddNS ® XA WVIDHO0Ad “TANNOSYAL TVLOLINS
STV.LOLANS

“uvjd uouvNIvazy 10 Y1044 Jo adoss ayp 0 payus) Avorfirads aq 1smuw sasuadxa 2y | “sasuadxa oy Lfiysnl 0 uvyd uoyvoIoyIL 241 fo [OyNUGNS 241nbas jim sasuadxD 253y ],

00°669°09 00°0 00°0 00°0 0066909 SASNAIXH NVIDOUd LYOddNS TVLOLANS
00°0SL . L . 00°0SL %001 auemyog pue 1nduio)
00°0S7°97 00'057°97 %001 Sunaye pue 3uispioApy
00°0ST°'S 00°0ST°S %001 JoARL], pUE Fuiurer], jjels
00°6¥87 _ 00°6v78C %T6 saljddng pue sjeLiojey wessoid ‘Bupulig
*SASNAIXHT LI0ddNS NVIOOUd

00°000°609 00°0 0070 00'000°609 SASNAJXT WVIDOUd TV.LOLANS
00°00L8¥ . . 00°00L ‘8% %001 Sujuie], yuedionied
00°00£°L91 00°00£°L91 %9 SIAUIDUT 2UO)SATA
00°000°S81 00°000°S81 YlL SaAnUadU] uOHEINPY
00°000°80T _ 00°000°80C %001 3uIyoeo)) JuswdoaAa(] [BuOIssa)old

«:to\ s1y7 &&Q.Ecu 01 moy Jo apduivxa sv Ajuo papuajut a.4p $1S00 pajp1d0SSY pup st Suimojiof ay1) SISNIIXT NVID0Ud

“Sa4njipuadia 1pnjID U0 pasinquiial 21v spifauag paisi] [ois 40f 1udwai1ad pup “dulod 5,42340M ‘Sut afi] ‘UOISIA‘IDIUAP YDRY L I TI1S ‘HDNPIW ‘Y]] 4240]dwid Sapryou] - SLIDIDS f0 94 D SP 4 4

“SuonDm2ID2 AUDDS Ul 2w YoIS pup HONDIDA ‘SADp1oY apnjou] uopupjddns 1o uomqryo.ld sy fo asnvoaq wp.iBo.d sjuv.8 sug aspun Ap2aap papunf 2q 1ouups suoisod asay |

024D S1yl ul Suoljisod dANDLSIUIUPD L340 40 4019241(] 2a1In22X 11 [ON 0 “Swup4304d fo juauasuvyua 10 uoisupdxa syl Suioddns yirm paajosul djpoa.p suonisod asoyi 1INO 1517

00°S6¥°P0T 0070 00°0 00°0 00°S6b#0T SLIJANAA ¥ TANNOSHHd TVLOLINS
00'v18°S9 L . 00'¥18°S9 %S L #%SHJIUIG PUE SIXE] [SUUO0SId
00°189°8€1 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°189°8<1 0°¢ x[PUUOSId] [ejoyqng
00°600°T1 s . 00°600°C1 %001 002, (SANALL) 111 JuBISISS Y 301[JO
00°788°C¢ 00°788°C¢ %06 01 uesissy 2d1JQ [edidutlg
00°6YT°8€ 00°6¥Z°8¢ %001 01 juesissy 301j 0 fedioutig
00 1¥S°SS 00°1#5°SS %SL 01 11 1s4jeuy Juawageusiy
(£1oreaRdas uonisod askojdwa yoes s1y)

*SASNAJIXH TANNOSHHAd WVID0Ud

13png sqe[ieAy | d[qejieAy | dlqE[IBAY 11/0TAd AR CAR| ANIT LADANd
J0N JON JION 3o o4 DINSH
[ejo], 11/0TAA

LIOdANd €-9 nquyxy

INTWHATAOV T1/010T IVHA TVISIA
ALNAOD AFHALNON € LSUIA




01 jo 8 3%eg (T1/0£/9 — 01/1/L) mawpuauy Jiam — DdDD ¥ SHSADN

"ONGA wolj Suipuny %4001

yiMm ‘000°807$ e pa1eSpnq SI WA oulf Iy} JO 309 [enuue 3y |, “(10}0B1JUOD JIM PIJRII0ZaU pue PomaIAdl
9q 0} S9|qRIIAI[IP) S)0RIIpUl pue ‘saniAnoe Joddns Jayjo ‘9Fesjtul (PajornuUOINS JI) SPJIUIQ ‘SoLIe|es
SOpn[oul pue 0Q°80T$ PI9OXS JOU |[IM JUNOUIE PIJBUIIISI BY | “MOY0D yoes 10§ syuedionted SHYVD

1 1se9] 18 Jo pasuadwoos sdnoid poyoo om) poddns pue ysijgelss ‘pue isydirosuel) uIgalo) Jo uone[suer)
pue uonenjead ysnoay syuedionsed poddns (ysi3uy pue yejy ‘98endue] puodas e se ysijsuy
Ajjeroadsa) soo1atas Suruaeay toyjo pue si0)n} sjerdordde pue‘siolireq [eiourUdly Y)IMm JSISSE O] PIe [BIOUBUL]
pue sdiysaejoyos sjersdodde yum syuedionred STYVD 21 1SBI I 199uUU09 ‘sydLosuer) 933]]00 pue sueld
juodo[aAa(] [euOISSRJOI] JO MalAl ySnoxy syuedionied STV JO SPasu [BuonBONpa Yoel uonesljdde
STUV)D pue uejd juowdo[aAa(] [BUOISSJO1 J1ay) Jo uonajdwoos jenuue sy} yum syuedionred STIVD
1SISSE pue osIApe :JUIMO[]0] oY) JO ISISU0D [[IM Yoiym ‘sjuedionted Sy 01 poddns juswdojaaap

sayoeo)) juawrdojaAa(] [BUOISS9JOI]

Teuoissojoid apraocid pue QS Aq PsIdRIU0D 3 [[IM SaYor0)) Juswdo]aas(] [BUOISSajOI] Ay ],

"SASNIIXA WVADOUd

‘wesgoid

a1y 0} paSreyo jou pue KousFe Juswiojdws ay) Aq papiaoid aie syjeuaq sevsojdws Arerodws ] “soLre|eg
ooKojdwf JUSUBULISJ UO 047G JO SALIB[eS O o484 A|ajewnxoldde je ssoujjop| pue weidold doUeISISSy S}Jouag] pue SIXE ], [QUUOSISJ
soKojdwry ‘vonesuadwo)) s1axIopN “ANTIqESI(] WIS, FuoT ‘@ourinsuf JuswiAojdwau ) ‘@ourInSU]
[BOIPSJA] PUR ‘@ouBINSU] 9J1T Justoidy SYHJ Se Yons sj1jauaq 994ojdwa sapnjoul way sulf siy |,

"(89°91§ 1e sanoy 07L)
600°Z1$ 18 p2123pnq s1 3500 [enuue oy, "DINS:] woly Sulpuny o400 Yum ‘q 14 0°1 ¥e pa3edpng st uonisod seakojdwy Aresodwa |
Siy 1. "ySiy s1 peoppom usym sanianoe weigold SRV Jo uonejuowajdwr oy ui Isisse saakojduio osay ],

"TiTdV woy Sulpuny %0
Suurewas oy} pue JING.] Woly Surpuny (788°CES) %06 UNM “HL:A 0°1 ¥e paedpnq st uonisod SIYT ‘S|P | upjsissy [eoLId])) Quelsissy 200 [edioutig
a1ow Joj uonduosap qof 90g “senranoe weiord STYVD Jo uonejuswajduwr sy ynm sysisse uomsod sy |, )

"6¥C'8€$ 18 palespnq st Ale[es [enuue Y, “DING WO SUIPUNJ o400 Yim

‘GLA 0°1 18 pa1e3pnq si uonisod sy “s[iejop a1ow 10} uondirosap qol 09 *Aunoy) A319)uojA Inoy3noay} JB)SISSY
syuedioiped [enuajod pue SulISIXd 0] SPUIYIIM puE SINOY I[qixa]) Sulnp seo1A1ss yoeanno ajeudoidde yorannQ ue)sissy 901J0 [ediounl]
Ajreonsingui| pue Ajeanyno sapiaold pue sdiysuone|al Ajrunwwiod Sppng JuelsISSyY yaeannQ ay |,

"T1T gV WOl 3uIpuny 94¢7 Sururewa oY) pue DG woy Supuny (145°56E) %SL Ym ILd 01

18 paye8pnq st uorisod siy [ “sjrelap 210w Joj uonduosap qof 99§ "seianoe weidold STYV) sedeuru JOJRUIPIO0))
pue sjuowojdw ‘sdojoasp JojeuIpi00)) WIRIZ0IJ oY) ‘UONIPPE U] "sayoeo)) Juswidojaad(] fruoISSajoI] weiforg STAV/II ISAJeuy JUSWOSBURIA
PUE ‘siaulel) JUBJSISSE ‘SIaulel) ‘IJe)s yoeanno pue poddns [eouso]o sasialadns Jojeurpioo)) wieidold ay],

1 w& SASNAJIXT TAINNOSHId WVEOO0Ud

TALLVIAVN LAOANd ¢-9 Nqrxy

JINTAWHTIOV 11/010T AVIA "TVOSIA
ALNNOD ATIAINON & LSHIA




01 JO 6 93ed (11/0£/9 — 01/1/L) wdwupuauty JIaM — DdOD ¥ SASADN

"Wy auj|

SIY} JO 24,001 puny [im DNGSA "DING wolj [eaoidde tord sannbax [9Aen) 93e)s JO Q) "Je0 AJUNO)) JOJ S99
soueudjuie SUIpnjou ‘)Gz 6§ SI JUnowe pajedpng "SJUSAd pue sgururer) paje[al juswdojasap sosopIom [oARLL pue Suiulel] jjels
10 STYVD 19410 PuE ‘SI0UIJU0D G ISIL] ‘SHYVD [Bu01FY 9 A[ojewixoidde opnjoul o], “Juejsissy
yoBa(N() pUB JOJRUIPIOO)) w1301 10 UoNBNSIZal Furulel) PuB [9ARI) 10J }SOO PSYRLUIISS SAPN[ou]

WYL QuI| SIY} JO 9476 JUIpUn) JING YNM “6171°8T$ S Junowre pajesdpng dy |

"pasn se jJuel3 3y} 03 PI[|Iq pue payorl) Ik 53502 959y |, “1oded ‘pue ‘sodojoaus ispie-jsod siopuiq ‘SI10AT)
wei3oid 1oyj0 pue ‘siepusfes Suiuren ‘Ieps[smou ‘sojni weidold ‘suoneorjdde ‘sjeLisyew yoranno [rew

0} a3esod ‘so3pinies yul pue ‘s1ou0) ‘sasuadxo Funuud ‘siopjoy s1eo1j110 ‘suad ‘spuswnoop sjuedionied soijddng pue sjeueiejy weidold ‘Sunuiig
POy 01 S19p[0} 3]1) :BUIMO][0] SY} O} PajIuLL] Jou 2Je Jng dpn[oul sjelsajews pue saijddns ay | “syuedronaed
weigoid 03 $301A19s J0011p apiroid 0 Jyejs Aq popasu sorjddns pue sjenajew aseyoind oy paspy

 SESNAIXT INOJJNST

"way1 aul] STY) JO %001 Jurpuny

DINSA Ynm 00/ 8H$ i Junowre pajadpng oy |, “s29) [BIPOISNO JO/PUB [BJUS1 9JBUILLI[S JO/PUR 30NPAI 0)
$a19ua3e AJIUNWIWOD [BOO] )M UOHBIOQR[[OD Ul INJ00 [[1M SUIUIRE I} ‘S99J S,JoUIRI) SOPN[OUI W dul|
siy y3noy)jy “(siouler) JUBISISSE PUER S,JoUIR]} JOJ JUSWIASINGUIIST 9Feo[IUI PUE SJUSUIYSILAI ‘SHORUS ‘SH00q
pue sqAJ Sururen ‘sa9j s Joulel) JuBiSISSe pue sJaurer) uipnjout) 00z 1$ 01 0SL$ woiy aSuer ueo Suiurer;
yoeq "SYALI pue SYADDA ‘SYADT Jo Sunsisuos ‘sduiuren oy Ajerewnxoidde yjim pajeroosse sasuadxyg

SBuures | juediome

cle

gV 4q papunj aq [[1m %8¢ Sulurewal oY) pue WYl Ul SIY} JO %79 PUNJ I1M DING] "05L$ uonezijeidadg
dD/3Dd PU (00§ HULSJ 1oYora ], JUBISISSY {05 $ NULID] 19YOBI ], 91RIO0SSY (00 ] $ WD IOy,
19)SBIN £000°1$ Jos1a1adng )G {0001 $ NuL_d Jojoan weidold (006 [ § NI Joyoea | ‘aaideg S3ANUIDU] SUOISI|I|A]
S4/vd 10 SY/VV 10] 00G 1§ :SMO[OJ S ST 2INJONNS SIHIOG SUOJISIIUL SWI}-9UO0 Y ], ‘SNUOq & pasjueiend
jou are syuedijdde payifenb ‘a10jaIoy ], -aNWWO) SHYVD Yl AQ pautuLjep 2q [[ia Ayond snuoq
‘SISBQ 9AIOS JSIIJ SWOD JSI1J B UO PapiAoId 94 [[Im SISNUOG SSUOISIIW QAU 9SBG A} 0) AIRIjU0))

"Z1T gV Aq papunj aq [[IM %487 Sulurewal

3Y) pue WaI)I 3ul| SIY) JO 9,7/ Puny [[Im DINGT "PaAladal axe suoijeorjdde |je jjun passasoid aq jou

114 suonedijdde ‘aroyaray |, “syuedsijdde payjijenb e o3 pasjuerend aq jjim (000°1$ 10 00F$ St N 1oYpoym)
SAIUOW 9SBQ Y], “€§9-£ ST WIOL} 9FURI UBD SIATIUIIUL JO JOGUINU YY) ‘SOAIJUSIUL JOJ PASN SPUNJ 717
gV Pue DINGA 24} uo Suiunod AJuo pue SJUNOWE JAIUIDUL ISBQ JUSISLJIP S} USALL) "SISNUOQ [RUOIIIPPE S9AIJUIOU] UOHBINPH
‘pUe SATJUSOUI 9SB( Ul 9SBIOUI ‘BUIYOROD “YoBanno oY) USAIZ [[-0] AJ W pPoAIeoal aq [[Im suoneoljdde
SHYVD 00S 18y parewiss s3] ‘Aemiped STYVD © [pim paudije aq Jsnu spun |1y 's)2fqns 1oy10 ur
spun ¢ ise9] Je 939]dwos Jey) syuedionred 0) sAusdUl ()0 B pue ("1SH pue a3en3ue uSig opnjoul ueo)
sasse]o oFen3ue] 10/pue ‘qe Yum 22ud10§ YrA 9319]dwos ey suedronted 031 aanusour 001§ op1aoid

INTINAHAOV T1/010T AVHA TVOSIA
ALNNOD ATHAINON S LSUIA




01 Jo 0T 93eq (T1/0£/9 — 01/1/L) waupuduy JIAM — DdDD % SHSADN

‘seako[duwe Aresodway uo padreyd aq [[1s YOI 10 s)jouaq oN weidord
oy} 01 Joddns SARISIUIWIPE PUB [BOSH YIIM SOJB[OLI0D A[I01IP YOIUM “SOIIBI SO 9IIAISS pue ‘Apnjs auir)
‘wesdoid 0} sy 1] JJels uo paseq ‘weirdoid oy} 03 sesuodxa jouuosiad pue weidord uo o4} 7 I8 pAjRINO[BD

s1 9jet pasodoad [[eraa() “(o3e1 swres oy} Je YD dqedrjdde ym) uerotuyss] Sununosdy Aq pajonpuod
‘sonranoe uiseyond ‘3unsdpnq ‘3ununoode se [jom Se Ypne pue uolensIUIWpE JIJjoudq ‘(B39 :se 2y 10011pu]

SJS0O ons aIe WA dui| siy) w papnjoul ‘uondafoid YOI poysijqelss 91e1S "11/01 A4 10J %7z 18 pajosford
SI 9181 YD Y, "SIB3A 9ALJ ISB[ 9} Ul 90T O} %] € WO} pajenidon|} sey YOI oy ] ~swesdosd aiejjam-uou
10} sanianoe suuojiad jeyy 1jers woddns yjim pojeroosse S1S00 peayIoAo AJIuapl 0} sa01A198 juswAojduy

pue [e100g jo Jusunteda( eruiojie) oY) Aq padojoaap s1 AFojopoiown pue (YD) 91el IS0 10211put 3y |, _

“Wo oUI] SIYIJO %001 PUTY 1M DINS -Juewidmbo 2013j0 pue oreampjos Jojndwos oseyaind 0} pas) ,EoEQEvm SO0 PUE 018 Bﬂom “epndwoy

Wy AUl SIY) JO 94001 Sulpuny DNGI PIM ‘05T 9Z§ St Junowie pajedpnq oy, ‘siuedionied o) sjqe|ieas
aq [ sequunu suoyd 9213 [[03 STYVD Y} PUe Sjua4a? yoeanno uump apiaoid 03 paseyomd aq Jjim suiay
Jeuonjowoud ‘os|y -auijpeap uoneosijdde ay1 01 J011d are [jIm JeY} S10dS 19)BIY) PUB UOISIAS[I) “OlpRI [BOO] Sunoyrely pue SUISILAPY
Jo1s1su09 [[im ueld erpaw oy ], ‘spuswarmbax ANjiqidie weidoid STYVD JO SSoUSIeME puR UoLIUS0031
owreu 93ea10 |14 1Ry ueld eipow B juowdjduil 01 Wy SuISIHSAPE [BIO] B }im JORNUOD [[IM SHSA

INANHTIOV 11/010C AVHA TVOISIA
AINNOD AHHALNON € LSHIA




